sales and/or profitability, the Company estimates that the cash flow it generates from

29

current operations can be expected to cover the full repayment of its anticipated liabilities
without the need for any further outside sources of funds.

EXPOSURE TO AND MANAGEMENT OF MARKET RISKS

The Group's activity is highly decentralized. Within its core business (Flavors and Specialty Fine
Ingredients) the Group produces thousands of products destined for thousands of customers
throughout the world, using thousands of different raw materials purchased from a wide range of
suppliers worldwide. The Group is not significantly dependent on any specific customer, product
or supplier.

In the second quarter of 2017 and during the cumulative period from December 31, 2016 and
until the publication date of this report there were no substantial changes concerning exposure to
market risks or the ways in which they are managed.

CURRENCY EXPOSURE PER PRIMARY LINKAGE BASES

There were no significant changes from the figures presented in the periodic report for 2016.

SENSITIVITY TESTS

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar – New Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 3.846 3.671 3.496 3.321 3.146

US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (31) (15) 307 15 31
Customers (994) (497) 9,936 497 994
Other accounts receivable (90) (45) 904 45 90

(1,115) (557) 11,147 557 1,115

Suppliers and service providers 223 112 2,232 (112) (223)
Other payables 670 335 6,699 (335) (670)

893 447 8,931 (447) (893)

Total exposure, net (222) (110) 2,216 110 222

30

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar Euro Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar – Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 0.965 0.921 0.877 0.833 0.789

US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (4,753) (2,376) 47,525 2,376 4,753
Customers (8,828) (4,414) 88,283 4,414 8,828
Other accounts receivable (1,037) (519) 10,370 519 1,037
Other long-term receivables - - 2 - -

(14,618) (7,309) 146,180 7,309 14,618

Bank credit 24,418 12,209 244,179 (12,209) (24,418)
Suppliers and service providers 4,025 2,012 40,246 (2,012) (4,025)
Other payables 4,686 2,343 46,860 (2,343) (4,686)

33,129 16,564 331,285 (16,564) (33,129)

Total exposure, net 18,511 9,255 (185,105) (9,255) (18,511)

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 0.847 0.808 0.770 0.731 0.693

US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (597) (299) 5,974 299 597
Customers (1,422) (711) 14,223 711 1,422
Other accounts receivable (176) (88) 1,757 88 176

(2,195) (1,098) 21,954 1,098 2,195

Bank credit 5,138 2,569 51,378 (2,569) (5,138)
Suppliers and service providers 735 367 7,347 (367) (735)
Other payables 818 409 8,184 (409) (818)

6,691 3,345 66,909 (3,345) (6,691)

Total exposure, net 4,496 2,247 (44,955) (2,247) (4,496)

31

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Ruble

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 1.055 1.007 0.959 0.911 0.863

US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (335) (168) 3,350 168 335
Customers (587) (294) 5,872 294 587
Other accounts receivable (246) (123) 2,459 123 246

(1,168) (585) 11,681 585 1,168

Bank credit 10,351 5,176 103,511 (5,176) (10,351)
Suppliers and service providers 287 144 2,872 (144) (287)
Other payables 516 258 5,156 (258) (516)
Other long-term liabilities 1 0 6 (0) (1)

11,155 5,578 111,545 (5,578) (11,155)

Total exposure, net 9,987 4,993 (99,864) (4,993) (9,987)

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 65.127 62.167 59.207 56.246 53.286

US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (568) (284) 5,678 284 568
Customers (1,492) (746) 14,923 746 1,492
Other accounts receivable (66) (33) 664 33 66

(2,126) (1,063) 21,265 1,063 2,126

Suppliers and service providers 151 76 1,512 (76) (151)
Other payables 461 231 4,613 (231) (461)

612 307 6,125 (307) (612)

Total exposure, net (1,514) (756) 15,140 756 1,514

32

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Other Currencies Exchange Rate

SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY TEST TABLES

The functional currency of most Group companies is the local currency in their respective
countries, and therefore currency translations of monetary balances of these companies have no
effect on the Profit and Loss Statement and are directly attributed to the Company's shareholders'
equity (currency translation capital fund).

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate:

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Pound Sterling Exchange Rate:

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

US$ 000s

Cash and cash equivalents (2,535) (1,268) 25,351 1,268 2,535
Customers (6,457) (3,229) 64,571 3,229 6,457
Other accounts receivable (644) (322) 6,442 322 644

(9,636) (4,819) 96,364 4,819 9,636

Bank credit 456 228 4,555 (228) (456)
Suppliers and service providers 2,553 1,276 25,529 (1,276) (2,553)
Other payables 2,406 1,203 24,058 (1,203) (2,406)
Other long-term liabilities 7,832 3,916 78,315 (3,916) (7,832)

13,247 6,623 132,457 (6,623) (13,247)

Total exposure, net 3,611 1,804 (36,093) (1,804) (3,611)

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 3.846 3.671 3.496 3.321 3.146

US$ 000
Total  Exposure, net (222) (110) 2,216 110 222

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 0.847 0.808 0.770 0.731 0.693

US$ 000

33

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Euro Exchange Rate:

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Swiss Franc Exchange Rate:

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Russian Ruble Exchange Rate:

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar - Other Currencies Exchange Rate:

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed-Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk:

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

US$ 000
Total exposure to change 11 5 60,495 (6) (11)

Total  Exposure, net 4,496 2,247 (44,955) (2,247) (4,496)

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 0.965 0.921 0.877 0.833 0.789

US$ 000
Total exposure, net 18,511 9,255 (185,105) (9,255) (18,511)

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 1.055 1.007 0.959 0.911 0.863

US$ 000
Total exposure, net 9,987 4,993 (99,864) (4,993) (9,987)

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 65.127 62.167 59.207 56.246 53.286

US$ 000
Total exposure, net (1,514) (756) 15,140 756 1,514

Profit (Loss) from
changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from

changes
% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

US$ 000
Total exposure, net 3,611 1,804 (36,093) (1,804) (3,611)

34

in fair value, net
ASPECTS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

a. On March 22, 2017 the Company’s Board of Directors approved the repurchase of
Company shares for an overall total amount of US$ 900 thousand for the purpose of
allocating options in the framework of the 2012 Plan, whereby 3,362 shares (whose
value as of the date of said decision stood at about US$ 186 thousand) are already
held by the Company. Further to the abovementioned approval by the Company’s
Board of Directors, on April 24, 2017 the Company granted stock options to
employees and officeholders. For further information, see the Outline and immediate